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LEGISIATIVE BILL A16

Approved by the Govemor May 22, L989

Introduced by APproPriations Comittee, Warner, 25,
Chairperson; L. Johnson, 15; Langford
Ashford, 6; Schimek, 27; Hanni-bal, 4;
Uoore, 24; Scofield, 49; Wehrbej.n, 2

AN AcT relating to storage tanks; to amend sections
aI-15.12O, al-15,121, and 81-15,123, Reissue
Revised. Statutes of Nebraska, 1943; to change
provisions relating to the registration of and
permit requirements for such tanks; to provide
iees,- to create a fund; to harmonize
provisionsi to provide an operative date; and
to rePeal ttre original sections-

Be it enacted by the peopl-e of the State of Nebraska,

Section l- Ttrat section 81-15,120. Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follovs:

a1-15,12O- Any farm or residential tank or
tank used for storing heating oil; as defined in
subdivisions (7)(a) ild (7) (b) of section A1-15,119
shalt be registered vith the state Eire Marshal' The
registration shaLl be accompanied by a one-time fee of
five dollars md shall be valid until the State Eire
llarstral is notified that a tmk so registered has been
permanently abandoned closed. Such registration shall
ipecify the osnershiP of, location of, and substance
siored- in the tank to be registered- The State Fire
Marshal strall remit the fee to ttre state Treasurer for
iiJdit to the Petroleum Products and Hazardotts
slrbstances Storaoe ild Eildlinq Eund wtrich is hereby
created as a cash fund- The fund shall also consist of
an)a monev appropriated to the fund bv the state' The
iuid shalI be administered bv the DePartment of
Enviromental control to carry out the purooses of the
ietroieum Products and Ilazardous Substances Storaoe and
Handlino Act. i.nctudino ttre provision of matchino funds
required by Public Law 99-499 for actions otherwj'se
auilorized bv the act. Any monev in such fund available
ior investment shall be invested bv the state investment
officer pursuant to sections 72-1237 to 72-1276'

Sec- 2. Ttrat section a1-15,121, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as folross: 
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81-15,121. (1) After January 17 +9977 n6 Aperson shall not (a) maintaj.n or use any tank for thestorage of regulated substances- er (b) install any newtank. or (c) oermanentLy close a tank without firstsecuri.ng a permi-t from the State Eire Marshal-(2) A fee shall not be charoed for a permit
under subdivision (1)(a) or (c) of this section- The
fee for a permit for instailatlon ihatr - bE-Jjfty-dollars. The State Eire Marshal shall remit fhe IEEEthe State Treasurer for credit to the UnderoroundStoraoe Tank Eund. Within six nonths after Januuy +719877 and eaeh year therea€ter7 all

(3) AII orrners of operating tanks, exceptthose provided for in subsection f3) (4) of thissecti.on, shall annually seeure a reqistrat*oH Irerni€ forrecister each tank. All registration permits shall beannual perFita and shall expire on December 31 of the
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ar for which the permj.t was issued The reqistration

Suchpermi.ts shall contain the information specified insubsection (5) t4) of this section-(41 f3) In the case of tanks permanently
abandoned on or after January t, L974, an annual permit.shall not be requj.red and an j.nitial registration permitshall be suffi.cient.

(5) t4) Ttre apptj.cation for a registratj.onpermit shall be provi.ded by and filed rdith the StateFire Marshalrs offi.ce and shal,I require, but not beIimited to, the following information:
(a) The date the tank was placed in or takenout of operation;
(b) The age of the tank;
(c) The size, type, and location of the tank;

and
(d) The type of substances stored i.n the tankand the quantity of such substances remaining in thetank if the tatrk rias pe"RaEeHtly abandoned ptiol te Ju+y+77 1985 has been permanentlv closed-
(5) The fee for a registra€ion pernit issuedunCer subseetien (2) of this seetioa shal+ be based enthe sise of €he tank as follovs=
(a) 6ess thaa tvo thousand five hundredga*Ions7 sevea dollars and fifty eents Irer tank,(b) lPHo thousand f*ve hundred one to fivetheusand. qalleasT tea dellars per tankT
(e) Five theusand ene te sevea thousaad fivehundred EalleasT tvelve dellars a]rd fifty eents pe"
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tank" and
fd) ever seven thougand five hundred qallons7

fifteen dellars per tank-
(6) Ttre registration permit feeT collected

pursuant to this subseetion er section 8I-15;l?9; shall
be deposited in the Petroleun Produets and Hazardous
substanees storaEe and HandlinE Underoround Storaoe Tank
FundT which is hereby created as a cash fund. The fund
shall also consist of any money apPropriated to the fund
by the state- The fund shall be adminj.stered by the
Eepart[ent ef EnvironEen€a] gon€r6] State Ei.re Marshal
to carry out the purposes of the Petroleum Products and
Ilazardous Substances Storage and Handling Act:
inelud*aE the provision 6f ratehinE fEnds required bY
Publie Earr 99-499 for aetions othervise au€horiued by
€he aet= Any money in such fund available for
investment shall be invested by the state j.nvestment
offj.cer pursuant to sections 72-1237 to 72-*259 72-1276.

Sec. 3- That section 81-15,123, Reissue
Revised statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

81-15,123- Ttre State Fi.re Marshal shal"I adopt
and promulgate rules and regulations governing release,
detection, Prevention, and correction procedures
applicable to aII owners and operators as shall be
necessary to Protect truman health, public safety, and
the environment. Regu+ations Such rules and requlations
may distinguish between types, classes, and ages of
tanks- In making such distinctions, the State Fire
Marshal shall conslder, but not be limited to, Iocation
of the tanks, soil md climate conditions, uses of the
tanks, history of maintenance, aere of the tanks, current
industry-recommended practices, national consensus
codes, hydrogeology, depth to the ground water, slze of
the tanks, quantity of regiulated substances periodically
deposited in or dispensed from the tanks, the techni.cal
capability of the owners and operators, and the
compatibility of the regulated substance and the
materials of which the tank is fabricated- Before
adoption, such rules and regulations shalI be reviewed
and approved by the Director of Environmental Control;
lfhe diree€or who shaII determine whether the proposed
rules and regul-atj-ons are adequate to protect the
environment. Rules md regmlati.ons adopted and
promulgated pursuant to this section shall lnclude, but
not be limited to:

(1) Proper procedures and specifications for
the construction, design, instalLation, replacement, or
repair of tanks;
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(2, A permit and reqistration system for aII
tanks;

(3) A progrm to establish il inspecti.on
system for all tanks. Such program shall provide for
periodic safety inspections and spot checks of
monitoring systems by the State Eire Marshal- A fee
schedule shal* qgy also be developed for the inspection
of €anks new tank and pipinq installations and tank
closures in the manner prescrj-bed in sectj-on 81-5O5-01.
Suctr inspection fees shalL be paid into the 6tate Fire
lilarghal eash Fund for the adniaistsation of €he
Pe€"o+eu Produe€s and. Ilasard6n.s Substanees storaEe and
Hand+inq Aet remitted by the State Eire Marshal to the
State Treasurer who shall" credit them to the Underoround
Storaoe Tank Fund. No fee shalL be charged for theperiodic safety i.nsoections and spot checks of
monitorinq systems by the State Eire Marshal;

(4) A monitoring system for aII tanks which
includes, but is not l-imited to, the following:

(a) An inventory-control procedure for any
tank used to hold petroleum products or hazardous
substances for resale;

(b) An inventory-control procedure for any
tank used solely for consumptive onsite purposes and not
for resale. Such control procedure shalL determine the
method of inventory measurement gi.ving consideration to
the economic burden created by the procedure- The
frequency of inventory measurement for such category of
tank shall- include at least one measurement every thirty
days;

(c) Provisions for the prompt reporting of
any release of a regulated substance,- and

(d) A procedure for the proper method of
monitoring tanksi

(5) A procedure for notifying the State Fire
MarshaL of temporarily or permanently abandoned tanks;

(6) A procedure for removing or making safe
any abandoned tanks, except that the State Fire Marshal
may di'spense with such procedure i.n special
ci rcumstances;

(7) Financial responsibility requirements,
taking into account the financial" responsibility
requirements establ-ished pursuant to 49 U.S.C. 6991b(d);

(8) Requirements for mai-ntaining a
leak-detection system. an inventory system, and a
tank-testing or comparable system or method designed to
identify reLeases in a manner consistent with the
protection of human health, public safety, and the
envi ronment; md
2224 _4_



LB 816 LB 816

t (9) Requirements for maintaining records of
any monitoring or leak-detection system,
inventory-control system, or tank-testing or comparable
system -

sec. 4- This act shall become operative on
January 1, 1990.

Sec.5- That original sections 81-15,12O.
81-15,121, and AL-LS,123, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, are rePealed.
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